

To: Mayor and Council

From: Katie Sickles Date: June 4, 2025

Agenda Item: Resolution 22 - Series 2025

REQUEST:

Council is asked to approve Resolution 22 - Series 2025, A Resolution Awarding 360 Civil Inc. the Norman Avenue Paving Project

Name of Project: Norman Avenue

PROJECT:

The project site paving of Norman Avenue.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT:

Town of Minturn Strategic Plan 2025-2027

- Vision: To ensure Minturn's future as a neighborly mountain community.
- Mission: Manage Minturn's growth, including water infrastructure and affordable housing for locals while remaining environmentally & fiscally sustainable.
- Values: Integrity, Transparency, Collaboration & Resourcefulness
- Infrastructure & Services: No reference to Norman Avenue, however preserving town streets prior to major reconstruction provides cost savings over the life span of the roadway.

RECOMMENDED ACTION OR PROPOSED MOTION: This Resolution can be approved, denied or continued.

ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution 22 - Series 2025

TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 22 – SERIES 2025

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE NORMAN AVENUE PAVING PROJECT TO 360 CIVIL, INC. PER THE SUBMITTED BID

WHEREAS, the Town is in receipt of a sole bid for the Norman Avenue Paving project; and

WHEREAS, the bid amount of \$63,019.30 was the total for all items; and

WHEREAS, the 2025 Budget included \$55,491; and

WHEREAS, the difference of \$7,528.30 is available within the fund; and

WHEREAS, the Town desires that Contractor to perform Norman Avenue Paving project described in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to set forth certain understandings regarding the award and establish approval for a contract.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO:

1. The Minturn Town Council hereby award the Norman Avenue Paving project to 360 Civil Inc. in the amount of \$63,019.30.

INTRODUCED, READ, APPROVED, ADOPTED AND RESOLVED this 4^{th} day of June, 2025.

	TOWN OF MINTURN	
	By:	
ATTEST:	Earle Bidez, Mayor	
Jay Brunvand, Town Clerk		

TOWN OF MINTURN NORMAN AVENUE PAVING BID FORM April 30, 2025

A. BIDDER INFORMATION:

Company Name:	360 PAVING LLC
Mailing Address:	P.O.BOX 2247
City, State, Zip Code	Gypsum Co 81637
Phone Number:	970-328-4900
B. <u>INSURANCE CERTIFI</u>	CATES: YES NO

C. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

- Workers' Compensation insurance to cover obligations imposed by the Workers' Compensation
 Act of Colorado and any other applicable laws for any employee engaged in the performance of
 Work under this contract, and Employers' Liability insurance with minimum limits of FIVE
 HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000) each accident, FIVE HUNDRED
 THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000) disease policy limit, and FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND
 DOLLARS (\$500,000) disease each employee.
- 2. Comprehensive General Liability insurance with minimum combined single limits of ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) each occurrence and ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) aggregate. The policy shall be applicable to all premises and operations. The policy shall include coverage for bodily injury, broad form property damage (including completed operations), personal injury (including coverage for contractual and employee acts), blanket contractual, independent contractors, products, and completed operations. The policy shall include coverage for explosion, collapse, and underground hazards. The policy shall contain a severability of interests provision.
- 3. Comprehensive Automobile Liability insurance with minimum combined single limits for bodily injury and property damage of not less than ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) each occurrence and ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000) aggregate with respect to each of Contractor's owned, hired and/or non-owned vehicles assigned to or used in performance of the services. The policy shall contain a severability of interests provision.

D. SPECIAL CONDITIONS:	
Acknowledgement of all Addendum issued: MES	No
	5/7/2025
Authorized Signature	Date
Chris Exeahl AREA	MANUGER
Please Print Signature and Title	

TOWN OF MINTURN NORMAN AVENUE PAVING BID FORM April 30, 2025

Terms, Conditions and Specifications are included in the IFB and on the Plans for the Project.

PRINT THE WORDS "NO EXCEPTIONS" HERE:

IF THERE ARE NO EXCEPTIONS TAKEN TO ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, OR SPECIFICATIONS OF THESE PROPOSAL DOCUMENTS. IF THERE ARE EXCEPTIONS TAKEN TO ANY OF THESE TERMS, CONDITIONS, OR SPECIFICATIONS OF THESE PROPOSAL DOCUMENTS, THEY MUST BE CLEARLY STATED ON A SEPARATE SHEET OF PAPER, ATTACHED TO THIS PROPOSAL SHEET AND RETURNED WITH YOUR PROPOSAL PACKAGE.
COMPANY 360 PAVING LLC
ADDRESS P.O. BOX 2247
Gypsum, Co 91637
CONTACT Chris Ereahl
TELEPHONE 970 - 471 - 3/07
PRINT NAME AND TITLE Chris Ereah
AREA MANAGER
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
DATE 5/12/2025
REFERENCES Provide a list (which includes contacts and phone numbers) of three local firms for which you have provided similar type of services described herein.
1. Name: Town OF EAGLE Phone Number: 970-343-2903
2. Name: Town OF VAIL Phone Number: 970 - 376 - 2389
3. Name: TOWN OF MINTURN Phone Number: 970-524-1744

Norman Ave - Roadway Improvements

BID TAB

Project Number: 24-0001



tem		Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total
1	Ge	eneral Conditions				
	a.	Mobilization (Includes Material Testing)	1	LS	13900.9	\$ 3,900.9
Terro	b.	Traffic Control	1	LS		41500.4
	C.	Construction Staking		LS	13,980.00	93.950
			Subto	tal - Ge	neral Conditions	
2	De	emolition	are united to be a control of	14 00		Mary Mary A
200	a.	Sawcutting Asphalt (Assume 4")	41	LF	96.50	× 266 5
o mare	c.	Removal of Asphalt Mat (Assume 4" Depth)	336	SF	93,00	4 1.276.
	d.	Excavation/Removal of Existing Roadbase/Millings (Assumes Avg 9" Depth)	70	CY	4 11a.=	7.840.
32510	e.	Asphalt Milling (2" Depth) - Coordinate w/Town For Millings Dropoff @ Public Works Building	2,500	SF	9 2.80	7.000.9
				Subt	otal - Demolition	
3	Ro	padway Construction				
3.1		Roadway			Law Managara	
	a.	Install 5" Asphalt Paving (2-Lifts) (PG 58-28) - (Complete-In-Place) (2,775 S.F.)	96	TONS		16,128
	b.	Install 2" Asphalt Overlay (PG 58-28) - (Complete-In-Place)	35	TONS		\$ 6,300.
	C.	Install Class 6 Road Base (+/-2" Leveling) - (Complete-In-Place)	36	TONS	110.00	3,9600.
	d.	Subgrade Prep (Re-Shape, Moisture Condition, & Recompact)	2,775	SF	1 2,00	15550.
					Subtotal	31.938
3.2		Miscellaneous				
	a.	Adjust Monitoring Well Box	1	EA	3923.9	F 923.4
	b.	Misc Grading/Revegetation For Repair Areas (Assume 100 S.F.)	100	S.F.	17,00	700.0
	C.	Adjust Lanscape Pavers	1	L.S.	7725.SE	1705.00
					Subtotal	2348.
			STORES SON			
			Subtotal	- Roady	vay Construction	163,019.
					- 400000 10	
			TOTA	AL - Co	nstruction Costs	20

**Disclaimer: Contractor responsible to confirm actual project quantities and shall include all associated costs (including incidentials not listed) in the Unit Price to complete the Work. Engineer quantity estimates are based on current plans and current information available at this time. Actual quantities and costs may change once the project elements are finalized or negotiated or due to construction market volatility, unforeseen conditions and time of construction.

C:\IME Dropbox\CAD\Civil 3D\250001\2025.3.21 Norman - Cemetery Invitation for Bids\IFB\Norman\BID TAB-\NORMAN\) 3-30-25/BID TAB-\NORMAN\ 3-30-25/BID TAB-NormanPage 1 of 1

PROSPECTIVE CONSULTANT'S CERTIFICATE REGARDING EMPLOYING OR CONTRACTING WITH ILLEGAL ALIENS

FRON	M:	
36	60 Paving, LLC.	
(Pros	pective Contractor)	
TO:	Town of Minturn 302 Pine St. Minturn, CO 81645	
Projec	et Name	
Norr	man Avenue Paving	
of the illega emplowork	Bid Number prospective Contractor for the above-identified e date of this certification, I (we) do not know a latien who will perform work under the Agree byment eligibility of all employees who are new under the Agreement through participation istered by the United States Department of Ho	owingly employ or contract with an ment and that I (we) will confirm the wly hired for employment to perform in either the E-Verify Program
	nistration or the Department Program administration and Employment.	tered by the Colorado Department of
Execu	ated this 12th day of May, 2025	
Prosp	ective Contractor 360 Paving LLC.	
Its:	Title	
(Inser	t the Individual, Corporate or Partnership Certi	ficate as appropriate)

AIA Document A310™ – 2010

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) 360 CIVIL, INC. P. O. Box 2247 Gypsum, Colorado 81637

OWNER

(Name, legal status and address)
TOWN OF MINTURN, COLORADO
P. O. Box 309, 302 Pine Street
Minturn, Colorado 81645

BOND AMOUNT: Five Percent (5%) of the Total Amount of the Bid

SURFTY-

(Name, legal status and principal place of husiness)

ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY Harborside 3, 210 Hudson Street, Suite 300 Jersey City, New Jersey 07311-1107

This document has important tegal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

Norman Avenue Paving

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and seated this 12th, day	of May, 2025	
1. The same of the	360 CIVIL, INC.	7701
By //	(Contractor as Principal)	(Seal)
(Wilness) OHUN STEWART SMEAFF	By	The state of the s
	(Title)	
A Later	ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY	
By (cut 1804)	(Suren)	(Seal)
(Witness) Zach Rothey, Attleton, Colorado	Cupithia In. Exi	med
	(Title) Cynthia M. Burnett, Attorney-i	in-Fact
CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract		

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that changes will not be obscured.

AIA Document A310TM = 2010 (rev. 10/2010). Copyright © 1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA^E Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA^E Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@als.org.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. Not valid for Note, Loan, Letter of Credit, Currency Rate, Interest Rate or Residential Value Guarantees.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint:

Cynthia M. Burnett, Douglas J. Rothey, Erik Ulibarri and Kimberly Payton of Littleton, CO (EACH)

its true and lawful Attorney(s)in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: Any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations, in the penal sum not exceeding One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars (\$150,000,000.00). This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds In order to bring each such bond within the dollar limit of authority as set forth herein.

The execution of such bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey.

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on August 31, 2022, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect:

"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process."

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on August 31, 2022:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and certifications by the Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney or bond executed pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on August 31, 2022, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company. In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their authorized officers, this 3rd day of Insurance March, 2023.

> CENTROPIATO SEAL 1977

Attested and Certifled

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS

I, Michele Tripodi, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Regan A. Shulman and Stephen C. Ruschak personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed, sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Missouri

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal MICHELE TRIPODI, Notary Public Philadelphia County My Commission Expires July 31, 2025 Commission Number \$168622

Arch Insurance Company

Stephen C. Ruschak, Executive Vice President

My commission expires 07/31/2025

CERTIFICATION

I, Regan A. Shulman, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated March 3, 2023 on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been in full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the said Stephen C. Ruschak, who executed the Power of Attorney as Executive Vice President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the Arch Insurance Company on this 12th day of 20 25 .

CURPURATE

SEAL 1971

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS: Arch Insurance - Surety Division 3 Parkway, Suite 1500

Philadelphia, PA 19102

Missouri To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please contact Arch Insurance Company at SuretyAuthentic@archinsurance.com Please refer to the above named Attorney-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

AICPOA040120 Printed in U.S.A.



Dear Policyholder,

Thank you for choosing Federated Insurance to handle your insurance and risk management needs. The attached certificate document(s) have been issued or updated.

Please feel free to contact us with any additional changes, additions or deletions that may be needed by contacting the Federated Client Contact Center at:

E-mail: <u>clientcontactcenter@fedins.com</u>

Phone: 1-888-333-4949 Fax: 507-446-4664

Thank you for your business!

Client Contact Center

Enclosed:

Certificate Document(s)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 01/04/2025

DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). NAME: CLIENT CONTACT CENTER PRODUCER
FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: P.O. BOX 328				(A/C, No, Ext): 888-333-4949 (A/C, No): 507-446-4664							
OWATONNA, MN 55060					E-MAIL ADDRESS: CLIENTCONTACTCENTER@FEDINS.COM						
					INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC						
			INSURER A:FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 1:								
INSU			DISURER B:								
	PAVING, LLC., 360 CIVIL, INC. BOX 2247				INSURER C:	INSURER C:					
	PSUM, CO 81637-2247				INSURER D:	INSURER D:					
					INSURER E:						
					INSURER F:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
COV	ERAGES CERTI	FICA	TE N	UMBER: 0		RE	VISION NUM	ABER: 0			
N4	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF DTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TEI SUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE JCH POLICIES. LIMITS BHOWN MAY HAVE E	AFFC	r co RDED	ndition of any contract I by the policies describ	OR OTHER DO	CUMENT WITH I	RESPECT TO	WHICH THIS CER	TIFICATE MAY E	3E	
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DDYYYYY)	POLICY EXP		LIMITS			
LIR	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSR	WVD	POLICE HOMELE	(MM/DDIYYYY)	[MM/DD/YYYY]			A		
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO R	ENTED PREMISES	\$1,00 \$10	0,000	
		l	;				MED EXP (Any		EXCLU	_	
Α		N	N	1889154	03/01/2025	03/01/2026	PERSONAL &		\$1,00		
	GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGO	REGATE	\$2,00		
	X POLICY PRO-				i		PRODUCTS &	COMPIOP ACC	\$2,00	0,000	
	OTHER:										
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SII (En accident)	HOLE LIMIT	\$1,00	0,000	
	X ANYAUTO						BODILY INJUR	Y (Per Person)			
Α	OWNED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED AUTOS	N	N	1889154	03/01/2025	03/01/2026		Y (Per Accident)			
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED						PROPERTY DA	UKAGE		\neg	
							(10111111111111111111111111111111111111				
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCUR	RENCE	\$3,000	0.000	
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	N	N	1889156	03/01/2025	03/01/2026	AGGREGATE		\$3,00	_	
	DED RETENTION									-,	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						PER STA	TUTE OTHER			
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTHER/ EXECUTIVE						E.L EACH ACC			\dashv	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatary in NH)	N/A					E.L DISEASE 4			\dashv	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE				
_							E.L. DISEPAR	POLICY LIMIT		-	
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES	(ACO	RD 101	, Additional Remarks Schedule, may	be attached if more :	tpace is required)				\neg	
THI	S COPY IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED	FOR	ISS	SUANCE OF CERTIFICATE	s.						
										- 1	
										- 1	
MED	TIFICATE HOLDER										
		VCH :	OF V	OUP	CANCELLATI	UN		1.1.0			
A CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FILED WITH EACH OF YOUR 0 0					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
						157	OUCA PRO	visions.			
					AUTHORIZED RE	PRESENTATIVE					
				1) estale ;	C. Lower					

@ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/26/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

th	is certificate does not confer rights	to the	cert	ficate holder in lieu of su							111
PRO	DUCER				CONTA	CT					
Mountain West Insurance - Glenwood						945-9111	FA	X No): (9'	70) 9	45-2350	
	Centennial St 4th Floor				E-MAIL ADDRE	00.		1 (~	, 110/. 1	, .	10 = 000
Giatriood Opiniga, OO B1001					AUURE		HIDED/SI AFEOG	DING COVERAGE			MAIC
					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #						41190
INSU	BEN										
INSU					INSURER B: Westchester Surplus Lines Insurance Company 10172						
	360 Civil Inc PO Box 2247					INSURER C:					
	Gypsum, CO 81637				INSURER D:					-	
					INSURE	RE:					
					INSURE	RF:					
				E NUMBER: 1				REVISION NUMBI			
IN C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLIC DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY ICLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	REQU PER	IREMI TAIN.	ENT, TERM OR CONDITIOI . THE INSURANCE AFFORI	N OF A	INY CONTRAI THE POLICI REDUCED BY	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIB	L DOCUMENT WITH F	RESPEC'	T TO	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP		LIMITS		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	s		
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurren			
								MED EXP (Any one pers			
l								PERSONAL & ADV INJU			
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	1									
	POLICY PRO LOC		İ					GENERAL AGGREGATI			
	OTHER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/OF			
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		 					COMBINED SINGLE LIN	MIT .		
	ANY AUTO							(Ea accident)	\$		
	OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per pe			
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY	1		ĺ				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)			
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	- \$		
	LINE DE LA LIAD COCUE	+							\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MAD	_						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
		-						AGGREGATE	- \$		
Α	DED RETENTIONS	+						V PER V	OTH.		
^	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			4180753		3/1/2025	3/1/2026	X PER X	OTH- ER		4 000 000
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A		4100733		3/1/2025	3/1/2020	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		1,000,000
								E.L. DISEASE - EA EMP	PLOYEE \$		1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	ļ		0.400000000000				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY	LIMIT \$		1,000,000
В	Pollution Liability	1		G48636275001		5/20/2024	5/20/2025	Aggregate	1		2,000,000
В	Pollution Liability			G48636275001		5/20/2024	5/20/2025	Aggregate			2,000,000
Main Proje	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHI Street (US 24) Pedestrian Improveme ect No. RMS M890-002 T Project Code: 25362	LES (Ants	ACORE) 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	ile, may b	e attached If mor	re space is requir	ed)			
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	ELLATION					
	Town of Minturn PO Box 309 302 Pine St. Minturn, CO 81645				SHO THE ACC	ULD ANY OF	N DATE TH	ESCRIBED POLICIES EREOF, NOTICE V Y PROVISIONS.			_
			101.65	allie-							

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

CERTIFICATE OF FACT OF GOOD STANDING

I, Jena Griswold, as the Secretary of State of the State of Colorado, hereby certify that, according to the records of this office,

360 Civil, Inc.

is a

Corporation

formed or registered on 12/04/2014 under the law of Colorado, has complied with all applicable requirements of this office, and is in good standing with this office. This entity has been assigned entity identification number 20141740884.

This certificate reflects facts established or disclosed by documents delivered to this office on paper through 05/08/2025 that have been posted, and by documents delivered to this office electronically through 05/10/2025 @ 13:21:36.

I have affixed hereto the Great Seal of the State of Colorado and duly generated, executed, and issued this official certificate at Denver, Colorado on 05/10/2025 @ 13:21:36 in accordance with applicable law. This certificate is assigned Confirmation Number 17287871



Secretary of State of the State of Colorado

Notice: A certificate issued electronically from the Colorado Secretary of State's website is fully and immediately valid and effective. However, as an option, the issuance and validity of a certificate obtained electronically may be established by visiting the Validate a Certificate page of the Secretary of State's website, https://www.coloradosos.gov/biz/CertificateSearchCriteria.do entering the certificate's confirmation number displayed on the certificate, and following the instructions displayed. Confirming the issuance of a certificate entering the confirmation of a certificate is not necessary to the valid and effective issuance of a certificate. For more information, visit our website, https://www.coloradosos.gov.click "Businesses, trademarks, trade names" and select "Frequently Asked Questions."